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QUITCLAIM DEED-NEW MEXICO No. 77 A . FFor Sale by Ellis Bros, Ptg. Co. Kl Paso e

THE STATE OF NEW MEX[CO%

COUNTY OF nong. Ans
-~executed 1

/ and initialed 8t changes.
/5/181 441

‘ . be ;
THIS INDENTURE, made the® day of ... APril in the year of our
Lord, one thousand nine hundred and sayenbeen . between H. Bruhn, EX@@}?&K,_._Qf

. . S, 10T
the Tstate of Je P. Dioter TDeceased ,g Attorne -in-fac#—*f . e
Brorter ~Fommerly widow ot IR D ster %ec Ege wwPAT LG of the first part and
T %o the Act of Congrees of

the United. Sthates. OF AWErica, 8CUiNZ PUISURY
June. 17, 1902 (38 Stat., 338) part.§.. of the second part.
Hitnesseth: 'That the said party.. of the first part. for and in consideration of the sum of e

One and 00/100 ($1400) =nme-momomrommmmm e mm e o T TN Dollard
lawful money of the United States of America, to .. him in hand paid by the said partd... of the

second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do88 Dby these premises demise, release and forever
quitclaim unto the said part.F. of the second part, and to its. succsssorEdxirxand assigns

all th&%b . certain 10t , Plece.... or parcel..... of land

situated in the County of _ DONS AN and State of New Mexico, and bounded and par-

ticularly described as follows, to-wit:

4 tract of land situwated in the West half of the Horthwest cquarter
(W3NwL) of Section ten (10), Township twenby-six (28) South, Renge three (3)
Bast, NeMePMe, being a-strip of 1and one hundred twenty (120.0) feet in
width, lying sixty (60.0) feet on each side of the center line of the Mes~-
gila Valley Rast River Drain; said conter line being deseribed as follows:
Beginning at Stebtion 358 plus 60,3 of said aforementioned ceunter line,
being a point on the property line betwoen land belonging to the Estabe of
Jj. P, Dieter, deceased, and land of Otto Stege, said property line heviag &
bearing of North 89° 56' Rast, and from which point the Soubbwest cormer of |
the tract of land hereim described bears South 89° 56! West sixty and seven-
tenths (60.7) foet distant, and from said Soubhwest corner the Northwest ?
corner of sald Section ten (10) bears North 25° 08! West two thousand nine
hrrndved snd Seven-tenths (2900.7) Pfeet distent; running thonce North 8¢ 457

West o distence of ome hundred thirty-three and six-tenths (133.6) foet; :
thence 1o the Left on & curve of five hundred seventy~three and seven~tenbhs
(57%.7) fest radiuns a distanse of one hundred ninety~-oight and seven-fenbhs
(198.7) Peet, messured on 100-foot chords; thence Horth 26° 37' West & dis-
tonce of two thousand four hundred gixby-six and six-tentbs {2466.6) foot
to Station 386 plus 59.3 of said aforementioned cenber line of the Hesilla
Velley Fest River Drain, belng & point on the property line between land
belonging to the Eegtate of J. P. Dieter, deceased, and land of the Estabe
of ¢, C. Bellinger, deceased, sald property line having & bearing of gorth

' 0® 15! West, and from which point the Horthesst cormer of the tract cf land

 persin deseribed bears North 0° 157 West one. hundired twenby-six &nd fthree-
tenths (126.3) feet disbent, end from sald Forbheast cornsr the gortﬁwest
cormer of saoid Section tem (10) bears North B9° 13' West thirty {Z0.0) Zeot
distenb; seid trect of land containing seven and seventy-one hundredths

“(7.71) acres, more Or less,

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in

anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits
thereof,
To Have and to Hold, all and singular the said premises, together with all the appurtenances, unto the

- ;
. . DM@EW .
said party.... of the second part, and untod 18 XEEs and assigns, forever.

and vear first above written.

H. Bruhn '
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of ~(L.S)
- Exocubor of the Estate of J. Lo
BE. J. Braswell ) _Dieter, deceased. (L.S.)
,,,,, E.J.Braswell 1/15/18. H. BRUHN . . é%.&)
RA vt orneyf-o%—ezg,alcyt v&%rovéﬂ%ag é%’lﬁ)tie er,

Jehter,




Texeas

| STATE OF NEW MEXICO: }

- County of Bexar

On this . L4th day of April 191.%.,, before me person‘ally
- appeared ....Henning Bruhn, Bxecutor of the Tstate of J. P, Dieter, deceased,

and attorney-ih-fact for Minna Dieter Richter, formerly widow of J.P.Dieter
. qereuged. )
to me known to be the person.. described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged

that uted the same as his free act and deed. and in the

....ne xe
- capacity therein sof Torth. " . o
I W itness W hereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this

certificate first above written.

(SEAL) Chas . Grossmann
Notary Public Bexar Co., Texas.

- STATE OF NEW MEXICO, |

County of e } ‘

On hES day of.. 19I..., before me personally
appeared

. to me known to bé the person.. described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged ,

~ that executed the same as free act and deed. :

In IWitness IWhereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this

certificate first above written.

$ SQSJ

o

i

QZ/ D

e © 5 = Z Qo= ‘
A - o ~
<z F £ 3 %
: % = a3 = s
. - & o
ONg N8 = O §
Q < ‘ 551
2. S 8 S
oL A 2 Z §
o g <
o
sy
(-D.

Y ’///

O.L

IXIN A

“x7>ﬂ/39944(£?7
qU/gV

OSVd 713 0D ONILNING s0o¥8 $i1713F

Ve

seAl JuaWinIIsul S1Y3 I8yl

“£junopy pres Jo s8I0 pur spad(y Jo

pea( wie[d und

“I9PI0DIY OPRWYO-XG PUr I3[ 8]

Amndacy

ur papioddl Amp pue

.6.161 ‘qa v
Kep

SPIOIY =Yyl jo



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Recorded Book 103 ~ page 227,
Deed Records, E1 Paso, County,
Texas.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That

WHEREAS, the community estate of J. P. Dieter, deceased,
and Minna Dieter, late residents of the City of El Paso, in
the State of Texas, is indebted in large sums of money to
divers persons and,

WHEREAS, the said debts, thru the brudent management
of said community estate and of the separate property of said
Minna Dieter will, probably, be paid off and discharged within
the period of eight years from the date of said presents, and,

WHEREAS, the said Minna Dieter desires to apply both her
said separate and community property to the rayment of said
debts, and by this instrument secure such payment, and,

WHEREAS, the said Minna Dieter desires %o effectuate
the said wishes and intentions thru the instrumentality of
her brother, Hemning Bruhn, of the City of San 4intonio,
County of Bexar and State of Texas, ang * * * * *

NOW THFEREFORE, I the said Minns Dieter, have appointed
and by these presents do appoint my said brother, Henning
Bruhn, trustee and my true and lawful agent and attorney in
fact, and hereby authorize and empower my said trustee and
attorney for me and in ny name: TR R AT TR

To act as my attorney or agent in relation %o the prem-~
ises and all other matters in which I may be interested or
concerned, and to execute all such instruments, and to do
all such acts and things as fully end effectually in all
fespects as I myself could do if versonally present. etec.

Dated December 12, 1908. (This power of attorney was evidently
for the purpose of settling up the estate and according to its
tenor was to terminate in eight years).
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF El Paso, Texas, Jan.l7, 1918.
DISTRICT COUNSEL
The County Clerk,

Las Cruces, HNew liexico.

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to a telephone conversation had with
you some time ago, I am returning a certain quit-claim
deed executed by H. Bruhn as Fxecutor of the vstate of J.
P.PDieter, deceased, and Attorney in fact for Minna Nieter
Richter, dated April 14, 1917, with the request that you
make the proper changes on the record showing execution
of the deed in the dual capacity of Ixecutor and .ttorney-
in-Pact, in accordance with the changes noted on the deed.

Your courtesy in this matter will be greatly
appreciated as under the existing circumstances,this being
a donation deed, the second execution as noted appeared to
be the most practicable way of validating the deed, the
re-execution not being contemplated before the deed was
recorded.

Very truly yours,
j . @ ﬁif’/.r:/¢;47—_’;v@_-;zjf_
Aasst. District Counsel. ﬁ\\\

Near Sir January 18, 1018,

I am 1"(\{3]]1"1’1'1 e yvou }—) A Y -
! & ing y wrewith the .0 A It .
Executor teo T . ‘+ Deed of H. Brubm,
Heor ete to U. 5. the proper chances were made on the
record. o /

Yours truly,

s '
/,Qj@/Jw/~w ¢
onmity Clerlk.



El Pase, Texas, Jan.l7, 1918.
N

The County Clerk,

Las Cruces, HNew Hexiéo.

Dear Bir:

Pursuant to a telephone conversation had with
you some time ago, I am returning & certain quit-clalim
deed executed by H. Bruhn és Fxecutor of the Fatate of J.
P.Dieter, deceased, and Attorney in faet for Minna Dieter
Richter, dated April 14, 1917, with the request that you
make the proper changes on the record showing execution
of the deed in the dual eapacity of Executor and :ttorney-
in~-Fact, in accordance with the changes noted on the deed.

Your courtesy in this matter will be greatly
appreciated as under the existing circumstances,this being
a donation deed, the second execution as noted appeared to
be the most practieable way of validating the deed, the
re-execution not being contemplated before the deed was
recorded.

Very truly yours,

Asst. D;strict Counsel.






E o8 41
paeitynharainimentione niti ‘ : ,
f the deed as noted: also, ,Hsssible, have tha ﬁatar

Public who acknowledged. your former execution of the de
initial the interlineation on the former acknowledgment
haek of deed, showing date of such later set and sealing :
your courtesy will be greatly eppreciated as this appears
be the beat way\aut of- th ‘ 'iieulty. e iy

o When deed is returned, it will be tranamitted to
8 mrecsraer for change in the reeara’

Thanking you for’ your comperation and kinﬁness,

‘ ’ very truly yaurs.

Asst. District Counsel.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.
From Acting Chief Ccunsel Janvary -2 19149

To District Counsel, E1 Pasco, Texas,

Subjeot: Donation deed of April 14, 1917, fcr 7.71 acres H.
Bruhn, Executcr of J. P. Dieter, Estate - right
of way for drain, Ric Grande Project.

1 Replying tc letter of NWovember 20, 1917, on the

above subject, I am returning herewith the donation deed of

April 14, 1917, ccnveying 7.71 acres, in order that action
may be taken in accordance with yocur suggestion that said
deed be executed by Henning Bruhn as atterney in fact for
Minna Dieter Richter, widow of J. P. Dieter, deceased, and
as executor of the estate of J. P. Dieter, deceased.7

2. While this conveyance 1is not very satis factory,
inasmuch as the land is donated and nothing better can
reasonably be had, and no expensive structures are to be
erected upon the property conveyed, the deed will hsve to

suffice, when executed as above suggested,

/@m#%&k,

enec.,



~ of the cstates of her children; that she appointed Hemning
- Bruhn{who is her brother) her sttorney in faect in 1908; sah

““f”where the land in question 1ies, she is 8till executor of the
" de P. Dieter Eetate in that county: and that, slso, the power
- . of attorney referred to, sets forth that Henning Bruhn is

er, deceased, does not

convey real estate there.
court appointing H. Bruhn

onvey real estate belong-

equen

citizen of Germany where &
some of whom may be minore

4. In view of the fact that lirs. Dieter is the gusrdiss

that according to the records of Dona Ana County, New Mexico

authorized - , B
"To act as my attorney or agent in relation to the

premises end all other matters in which I may be interested

or concerned, and to exeeute all such instruments, and to do
&ll such acte and things as fully and effectuslly in all







DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITEDSTATESRECLAMATIONSERVICE

WASHINGTON, D. C. November —g 19
_ S, Ll
From Acting Chief Counsel
To District Counsel, Bl Paso, Texas.

Subjeoct: Donation deed April 14, 1917, right of way, Mesilla Valley,
East Tiver Drain.
1. Torm letter of Cctober 9, 1917 from the Project Manager at Il Paso

ipansmits above donation deed executed by H. Zruhn as exccutor of the cstate

o

of J. P. Dieter, deceased. The papers are accompanied by certificate from

the Assictant District Counsel that H, Bruhn, who, according to the records
o Tl Paso County, Texas, was duly appointed as independent cexecutor of the

Tast will and testament of J. P, Dieter, has refused to have his order of

[
g
9]

appointment recorded in Dona Ana County wh o the right of way is located,

or to secure order of court to convey.
2. The Assistant District Counsel requests advice relative to further

steps to be teken with a view to perfecting title,

7. As this land is transferred to the United States without considera-

v of the will of the deceased be examined to

-

to convey real estate thereunder.

Q

I
2

[w]

ertain whether the executor is empowsred

1f such is nobt the case, copy of the order of court granting such authopity

should be exemined. It is alsc requested that you consider the effect of

® gaid court order.

O

v

your filing in Dona fna County a certified copy

4, It is alsgo renuested that thi he advised whether there are
heirs of the deceansed, in which case please consider the advisablil-

an order from the court suthorizing conveyance of land on

.y Ll Paso.




\

y

CERTIFICATE

I, A. B. Preuss, Assgt. District Counsel U. S.
Reclemation Service, hereby certify that on March 15,
1909, H, Bruhn was duly sppointed by the Probate Court
of Wl Paso County, Texas, as independent executor of the
last will end testament of J. P. Dither, decessed, as shown
by the records of sald county, but that no appointment of
said H. Brubhn as such executor is of record in Dona Ana
county, New Hexieco, where the land described in aceompanying
gquitclaim deed is located;

That under Section 2238 of the New liexico Statutes
(1915) a forei executor mey file an auvbhenticated copy of
his appointment in the probate court of any county of the
state in wheih there may be real estate of the deceased and
after order of court sell or convey such property;

That said H. Bruhn, execubtor, has bemn so advised
and requested to conform to the statube;

That under date of September 27, 1917, said Bruhn
declined to have said order of appointment recorded in Dona
Ans County, New Mexico, and to secure order of court to
convey;

That deed of said Bruhn as execubtor is forwarded
with the request that I be advised as to any further steps
t0 be taken with a view to perfecting title.

Py

(/é:/'[j" R G A =z

EL Paso, Texas,
October 9, 1917,
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vt BLTPEsy T TeREg, oahobhay 9 7.
£ ' I
%I‘O?%O'b Manager to the n«h»#:}bm cm’w’en Divechor. \% ,‘\
Subject: Forwardin c.ﬁi ) . O
J g »mw'gg' » &5‘@@%&3}39 & ﬁ,lﬁ‘ng. \\)\J

A g ) ] . &)

eoEesighs dated i 14, 1917, Rio Granie Troject.

Executed by

Estimated amount involved, §..

He Bruhn, Uxeoubor of Hstate 0f J.i.Dieter, Dea'd. §\

(See Gen’l Order No. 124)

0,007

Ac comp anl ed by bond a,nd two COpies. . (Strikeoutifno bond transmitted)

(See ii:i]igxfs)iia:ck at Pars. 4 ‘m?@mgian Qi ? ?3‘ acren 'ﬁ@ u sSe B8 R/@v §35i11&
Valley rest River Dpsin.

R
Advise Project Manager aboo o o e \
v J g 4% E’a%?st’omc&ﬁmr o /
M ool /M‘JWLM TR B G e

a;& A af. 2

SRR @ R RIS TR L € T (0 i [eTend SAVE 2
using extra copy or copiles hereof. " c"“@"“*!@

Incls. ¢

Orig & copy ef deod.

2 cortificates, S sbanton.... o

Bl‘tl@ pl‘ mﬁ &% (Signature)

" I
T I s
ol Al

6—4546 Tt T THreator
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HENNING BRUHN
EXECUTOR J.P.DIETER ESTATE

U. 8. Reclamatien Sery
- RECEWED.
. SEP29 19

| EL PASS, TEXAS,

)

lce

September 27, 1917,




%1 Faso, Tomas, Seplember 25, 1917

V¥r. Homning . BPruhn,
San Anfonio, Voxas,

Dear Sirs

On April 14, 1917, you executed to ﬁhsk United
Btated a dsed quitelainming the Interust of the ostate of
de Pe Diotowr, dovonped, in & abtrip of lm& gonta ining
| 7«71 aores, end alsd o deod qaiml&imiﬁg the inmterest
of yourself ond wife in s strip ei’ land copbelining 9.50
aores, both pareels of lend being situated in Done Ans
Counby, iiéw Kexico, and bedng used by the ﬁn&taﬁ States
ag right of way for the Mesllla Valley ®mst River Traine

The Unitod States desirs to obtain good title
sxamined

to thess strips of land apd to that end I have
the resords of Domm Aﬂﬁﬁamﬁy to ses if tihai“&am
euitolain decds convey g@a& titles« The records show
btat the J. P. Dieter estato ls the owner of the 7.71
aores of lend in tho WhHEWL of Section 10, Te 26 5., Re
3 Ve, fosoridbed in ‘q—uit‘elaim doed doted Ayﬁi"’.&é? 1237,
but no mwré,ap;;aawa in the probate mrocsedingg thab ;yem
- have been duly appointed exeoutor of LHle s:1d satate and |
no order giving you powsr Lo convey the real estate in

quesbion appoars on the rocords. The proceedings in the




matter of the estate of J, Py Dieter show that HMinna
Distox 1s the executrix of this estate in that county.
However, I have also egsmined the rocords in 71 Paso
County, Texes, and they show that you have boon duly
appo intod oxzacutor &f the -atate 0f J¢ P. Dietor,
decedped, in that conntys. Youp sbtention is called to
Seation 2236 of the New Mozieo Statutes (1915) resdiug
as follows: |
"When an exeocutoy or sdministrator shall be
appointed in awny othor State or territory or forsign
vountry of the ~state of amy person Qying within or
withont this State and no éxsoutor or administrator
thorson shell be appointed In this State, the
forsigh exeoutor oy administrator may f£ile an :
authonticated copy of his appointment in the probate
court of any ovunty in which thero may be any rosl
~gtiate of the dscoased, aftor whioh ho may be
anthorized undoy an 0rdor of the court to sell
roal ostate end obhop property of the decosped In
the some menner £nd upon the same conditions snd
teyms as ere progoridbed in the ocsse of an oxeculor
or adminigtretoy appointed in this State "
The dsed exoouted by yourself snd wife covers
lend which you, as executor of the said J. P+ Dietoy |
ssbabe, aonveyoed to yoursolfs M ‘mtaa shove the records
do not siow that you have anthority to convey resl eptate
of the 7. Ps Dieter ostete in Dons Ans County and wmm@y ‘
 the deed doos 1ot convey good title to tho United Statos.
1 suggost that in order to olesy your own title,
you procsed in sccordance with the provielon of Seation
2238, quoted ubove, and ab the same time obtein an order
of the Court for the tranefar of the 7,71 sores in the
WL of Seotion 10, Ty 26 5s Re 3 By to the United St&ﬁaa; R
wa =

b




4 copy of the deseription of the said 7.7
sores is enclosed for your use in this comnection.
Please sdvise whatever ateps you may take in
tha pramisess
Yours very btyuly,
(88} De 0. Zyroo
Tne 1e 4i88t. Diptrict Conngel,




JHH

11 Poso, Texas, April 20, 1917,

The' County Clerk,

Lag Cruces, New lexico,

There are ﬁi;3§mi%%ea herewith guit claim deed
. Briihn #fxecutor of the ®mbate of J, P. Dieter,

executed by H
Peceased, also quit ¢laim deed execubed by H. Bruhn and Nrs.

Blse Bruhn, his wife, conveying to the United 3tates certain
‘land required for right of way for the Mesilla Valley last
River Irain; both deeds being dabed April 14, 1917,
It is reoquested that the above mentioned deeds be
recorded and reburned to this o:?fice.~
Very tfuly,yours,
Jo He Hamilton
 Asst, District Counsel

aues 2




JHH

Tl Peso, Tewas, April 20, 1917.

Ssan Antonio, Toxabe

Lony 211 |
| heferving to your leottor of fpril 14, 1917, to

Mr. damilion of thils oifice, btrunsuititing two ¢uit claim
desds coverinz right of way througryour lend and aleo lund
owaed by bhe Sgtata of J. 26 pielor, deceased.

sgreosble (o your reguest the bridsze ucrous this
drain Gitoh in Section 10 will be locabted ag near uelf way
between wheze the drain enbers sné leaves Gthe West half of
. the Horthwost quarter of Section 10 as poaaiblé¢ _zikewisé
& bridge will be construcbed moxoss Lhis draln dlich aboud
widwey bebween where {he drain enbers iLhe Huwid soubheast
quarter of Seotion 4 and leaves scme. The other matbers
indicabeld in you? lotter above referred to wiil be aleo
takon care of aﬁxiﬁdiﬁate&'by JOU. |

thanking you for your cooperation in this méﬁﬁer,
I anm, | _ |

Very truly yours,
Pe Wa Dont | ,
Tistriet Counsel

chy{taz

e Be 1EIN Kilger@;
Berino, New Mexlco



HENNING BRUHN.
EXECUTOR J.P.DIETER ESTAT




JHE

®1 Poso, Tomes, Loroh 89, 1917.

Hr. Honndng Brabn,
Son Antonio, Temnp.

Deoy 9ir: | |

Referrins to your letter of Mareh 21, 1917, %o

e Be G, ’ﬁi,}gﬁ?ﬁ. Shalrmen, Right of ¥Yay Committes for the

Yeaills Velley Logd River @mm; rolative Lo the amﬁi@

of rishls of wéy Por this drain through your land in Seatied

& ond o tract of land owmed by the J. P Dieter Fotabe in

seetion 10, upon corbain conditions being compliod with.
Por your informstion thewe is tranpmitted. &@w&ﬁk

5 plet showing tho drainege diteh right of way through doth

of thewo two tracts on land, om which plat you will note,
indicated in rod, that o beidge will be construoted et thoe
point whers tho vosd orosses tho dyrainsge ditoh on the

Jorth 1ine of Scotion 10, Another bride will be constyucted
sorose the drainege ditoh in the Northwesh quarter of Sestion

10 ot cuch point &8 may bo desired by you. |
' on secount of the land mot being under Arvigstion

" ab tbe present time, it is somomhat uncertaln just where 8

flune aoross the dreinage ditoh, in order to irrigeto the

lend lying on the West oide thereof, should be looated, bub

guch flume or flumes ap may bo necessary 10 properly irrigete

tho land in both of the above mentioned tracts will bo con~




gbrusted ob ench polnt or polunds ng mey Do deomed nmopd
rrastieshle with the objleet in view of properly omd
scononically irvigating both of theome trocts of land.

Sreh inlets inbo bthe drclmeoe éonsl ag may he
noeasenry o toke core of the naturcel surfeeo dvalnage
gater will bo conotructed on vhoe drainsro &itoh bthrovgh
both of the &%éve nentioned Uroets of lon@.

T helieve tho obove srroncement tokos core of
21l of ﬁhé roguivenents inficabod in your lebtor of luarsh
£1, 1917, ko wv. Tilgore, but i you shovléd depive snylthing
Prrther alones tils 1ime, I would be very sled indesd to
have you 80 montion 1%. '

In conneotion with this wabter thero is traoe«
nifited herecdith two quit elain Aoeds sovering the aonvey-
ange of the riphds of wsy in guesblon through pour land apd
the el of the J. P, Niedor Fshabe, wibh the raga@éﬁ that
gome ba axeouted Wy you Bofore & sofery public and rodurned
Ho thic afﬁia@ ab vour econvenionoe. If married, may I
roqueat that your wife also join with you in the exscubion
of tho dced in commeotion with he domation of tbe right
of woy through your lopd, The conveyunce through lond of
the I Pe Diotor Toubsbte will I prosume be exooutod by you

ag Txaoubor of this Fohabe. The notary fees will, of ooursse,

e puid by this office wpon the nolory subnitting i1l for




fgsuring you of ny spprecistion of your sourteasy
=nd gooperation in comeetion with thig Arsinape work, I
&ty
Vory truly yours,
d. B, Bomilton

Ageh, Pistriot Counsgel

anos B
Copy to!

Borino, Hew fexioo.




"HENNING BRUHN
EXECUTOR -J.P. DIETER ESTATE _
il AND AGENT OF 5
NNA DIETER-RICHTER

‘MRS. M1

. SAN;ANTONIO; TEXAS




Terino, Tt ttapen an 1017
‘rJ n Tamilton, Aast, Dist, Coumzsl, o o«
Pl Paso, Texas

Uy Dear ¥r Himilton

I am in recant of yours of Zpg Tnst, sncloning niats

canal thro Dieter "state, Jallirger Tataha and enning #@ruhn

L have written 211 of these partiag excent agent of tha fallinger
fstate and 1 understand that has is £01ing to transfer the hand to
D J Jones of Long EBeach Cal. tha former owner so 7 have written "r

Jones .,

You will fing iy 5 C "erchele at thae fanta We Fusl Commany nig

olace of business in CA8e you desiepe t0 sae hin 2bout this mattep

Tours truly

,<2zf§k7?£;?7crvﬂf_) ‘

.
2



JHH

11 Pase, Texss, Mareh 3, 1917,

Mre. 8« G, Eilgore,

Rerino, New lMexico,
¥y Teay Mr. Kilgore:

Agreoeable to our recent vonversablon relative
to securing rights of way for the sceond section of the
vesills Valley Test River VTrelm there sre trehemitted
herewith three plats showing right of wey desired through

the foliowing tructs:

~J. Po Tiater lstate 7.71 acres
e Co Ballinrer “state 0«47 of en wcre
Henning Brubn 9460 acras

The name of Pred Werkley, who you mentioned as
being the Administrator of the Ballinger i.ebate, does not
appear eibher in the new city divectory of Fl Puso or the
teolenhone directory, counsequantly I have hoen unable 0
locate him.

Anything that you mey do towards gecuring an
expreseion from the owners of the above trscts of lund as
to whether they will donate the right of way or the price
they will accopt for tho otrip of land desired by the
United ctetes will bo groutly approciated.

. Vory truly Fours,

Je He Hupilton
Asst. Tistrict Counsel

encs &




CBR

&
+3
i
b

ICATE,

I, D. G. Tyree, Asgt. Digtrict Counsel, U. S.
Reclametion Service, hereby certify that I have
personally examined the official records in and for the
County of Doné Ana and Stat e of Wew llexico, and that the
said records indicate as follows:

That the representatives of the Ystate of Je Pe

Dieter, deeeﬁsea, are the epparent and reputed owners of
the 7,71 acres of land in the WENW: of Section 10, Township
26 South, Renge 3 Last, N. Il Pe le, conveycd to the
United States by quitelaim deed dated April 14, 1917;
That there are no existing mortgages, liens or
other incumbrances on the land above~described;
send I further certify that the renresentatives of
the Tstate of J. P. Dieter, dececaged, aro in sole and
exclusive possession of the properiy described in bthe
aforesaid deed, claiming to be the owners and no person
claiming & richt in sufh property sdverse to the
egid Ustate ig in possession of eny pert of it.

{=d) b, 2, Vyree

Bl Paso, Texas, September 12, 1917. \
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

- — , 191
y L Pnee, Texus, obehop § Ys
?@%got Manager to the Chlefmof Construct

Thrvoolon.

i1on.

. P iect.
April 18, 1919, pio orspie
Exeouted by

Be Oymbn, >

“momibor ¢f lutabo of Jurhiloter, Deetd,
With

(See Gen’l Order No. 124)

(Strike out if no bond transiitted)

Purpose

(See instructions on back at Pars. 4an®$ﬁ&$ﬁ“ﬁ ﬁg ?‘% %&% %@ %Etm& % 3:5{ 13 %&%ﬁs}&&
Velley “eat fiver Drain.

Advise Project Manager at

and et
b 8 :

using extra copy or copies hereof.

Incls.

trdp & oopy of deald.
2 oorld fionbeg.
ae prind

%3 & & g ;
e ﬁs@ﬁ’ﬁ%m

o] b e T i i R s o & ‘='rs
The above- descr1bed > O b wi

Denver Colo.,

has been approved.
AR A

aocopboll and led,.

64548

nivootor




PASC COUNDY APPOIHTING HENE

OLRDER OF COURT EL

THDEPRMOENT TXECUTOR OF THN ESTATE OF J. P. DIENTER, DECEASED.

KBgtate of ) }
J. . Dieter, ; No,.1218.

Deceased,

This 15th day of liarch 1909, coming on to be
heard the application of Henning Bruhn to he appointed executor
without bond snd independent of the Probate Court of the last
will and testament of J. P. Dieter, deceased, end it appearing
o the court that citation upon said application had been
igssued, served znd published in accordance wibth law; that
gaid J. P. Dieter is dead: that four years have not elapsed
since Lhe deceasse of said Dieter prior to seid wpplication;

at

P e
tate;

he

ot
oy
[

o)

that this court has jurisdiction of sald e
sold will of said J. P. Dieter has been proved as prescribed
by law; that saild Henning Brubn 1s named a8 such indepcndent
executor without bond in said will, end tiat he is not dis-

gualified by law.

17 19 THERMPORD Considered by the court, and it

»] RASNUY
is so ordered, adiudged and decreed that the said anplication
of saoid Brubn shall be =nd it is hereby granted, and The said

Senning Brunn shall be and he 1s hereby asnointed indep ndoent

execntor without bond of thne sald 1ast will @nd testament of

said J. .. Dietor, deceased; :cnd that leilers Lestanentsry

:




issue to said Henning Bruhn as such.

Considered by the court emd 1t

is so ordered that C. Bremme, L. I, Turner and fred Lemley

shall be and they are hereby appointed aopraisers of the

said estate of J. ¥. Dizter, deceased.




2 /Qertificates . |
ation Deed dasted April 14, 1917, HE

‘  /‘(Bgﬁa

c




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

T e - <
Selbliuiy PRI

From  Acting Chief Counsel

To District Counsel P. W. Dent, El Paso, Texas,

Subjeoct: Donation deed of Apr, 14, 1917, for 7.7l acres of
H. Bruhn, Executor of J. P, Dieter Estate~
right of way Mesilla Valley Bast River Drain
Rio Grande Projects

l. Your letter of Jan. 21, 1918, returning the
above mentioned guitclaim deed, corrected, has been re~-
ceived, and the deed is accepted,

Ze¢ Blue print and certificatesaccompanving the
deed upon its first submission under Project Manager's
form letter of Oct. 9, 1917, have been misplaced in this
office. Please send copies of the same in order that our

records may be complete,

Pt N




